
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 1 July 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 at 7.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider 
the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2024 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   Housing Enforcement Policy (Pages 25 - 74) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Financial Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 75 - 104) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan  
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Bird, C Thomas, J Walker and L Way  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
    
65 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Brennan made a declaration of interest in respect of Item 10 Review 

of Smoke Control Areas, and confirmed that she would not take part in the 
debate or vote on the item. 
 

66 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 April 2024 were agreed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

67 Citizens' Questions 
 

 Question from Ms Claire Wenn to Councillor Virdi.  Ms Wenn was unable to 
attend the meeting, so her question was read out by the Leader, Councillor 
Clarke. 
 
“Why is it that owners of new build properties in Rushcliffe are in effect paying 
Council Tax twice? Once to the Council and once to a management company 
to maintain green spaces accessible to and used by the whole community, not 
just those who pay the additional fee?”  
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Claire Wenn for the question and stated that the spend 
was in relation to assets not maintained by, or the responsibility of, the Council 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

and therefore residents were not paying twice. Those individuals paying fees 
did so based on contracts they had entered into with developers and it would 
not be right for taxpayers across the Borough to be paying for a service that 
was not the responsibility of the Council. Councillor Virdi reiterated that the 
payment of those fees was in no way a replication of Council Tax payments to 
the Council. 
 
Question from Mr Jonathan Morris to Councillor Virdi.  Mr Morris was unable to 
attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Leader, Councillor 
Clarke. 
 
“Why is the financial risk to Rushcliffe Borough Council of setting up an estate 
management company deemed so high that it prevents doing so, despite the 
activity being financially attractive and viable for many private businesses and 
investors, given 100% of the costs incurred can be charged to the affected 
residents?” 
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Jonathan Morris for his question and stated that to 
fulfil the duty costs would be significant, as outlined in the report to be 
discussed this evening. It would come with much risk in setting-up a company, 
including the overheads consumed in managing a company, the resources 
required to operate the service, the Council did not have the in-house 
expertise, and then there were further risks in recovering the income and the 
associated costs of this. In simple terms, it was prudent for the Council not to 
take the risks if the private sector could fulfil this function. Councillor Virdi 
acknowledged the legitimate issues raised, which would be addressed later in 
the meeting, and advised that the emphasis of the recommendations was to 
improve enforcement of the private sector, which was where the expertise 
currently rested and thus they made a profit. Cabinet noted that the Council 
had limited powers to compulsorily adopt open spaces, and therefore it would 
make such proposals more difficult to implement. 
 

68 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Upton. Councillor Birch was 
unable to attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Leader, 
Councillor Clarke. 
 
“Can you please confirm when Rushcliffe Borough Council moved away from 
adopting public spaces and instead began allowing management companies to 
assume these responsibilities, with the costs being passed on to the 
residents?” 
 
Councillor Upton responded by stating that the Borough Council stopped 
adopting open spaces on new housing estates in 2011. 
 
Councillor Birch had submitted a supplementary question to Councillor Upton, 
which was read out by the Leader. 
 
“Considering that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group had 
recommended further investigation into the practices of management 
companies and alternative, why does the Cabinet recommend maintaining the 

page 2



 

 

status quo, causing a significant number of resid
[...]
 of the East Midlands Freeport (EMF) is that businesses may 

be awarded Business Rates Relief. This report outlines the East Midlands 

Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy upon which decisions will be made, to 
be approved by Cabinet.  
 

1.2. To ensure consistency of application across the three Councils who administer 
Business Rates on behalf of the Freeport, the Policy is also being agreed by 
both South Derbyshire and North West Leicestershire district councils. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves the Council’s East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief 
Policy (Appendix A); and  
 

b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
either finalise any changes or make future amendments to the Policy 
(particularly if there are changes in legislation) in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 As part of the formal creation of the East Midlands Freeport (EMF) the Council 

is required to have in place a Business Rates Relief Policy for eligible 
organisations outlining the eligibility criteria, operation and delivery of Business 
Rates Relief for East Midlands Freeport Tax Sites. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1   Previous information regarding EMF Business Rates Relief  highlighted that 

relief will be available to eligible business for the EMF Tax Sites once they are 
designated.  Originally relief would be available to all new businesses, and 
certain existing businesses where they expand, until 30 September 2026. Relief 

page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

will apply for five years from the point at which each beneficiary first receives 
relief. 

 
4.2 For the billing authorities (Rushcliffe Borough Council, North West 

Leicestershire District Council and South Derbyshire District Council) to 
approve the final Business Rates Relief Policy, the existence of a viable subsidy 
control scheme (previously State Aid) was a prerequisite, f
[...]
entivising businesses to relocate into the Freeport or 
existing businesses to expand. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves the Council’s East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief 
Policy (Appendix A); and  
 

b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
either finalise any changes or make future amendments to the Policy 
(particularly if there are changes in legislation) in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder. 
 

 
 

page 14



 

  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe,gov,uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: Appendix A -  Freeport Business Rate Relief Policy 
 

 

page 15

mailto:xxx.xxx@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Appendix A 

Business Rates Relief Policy for the East Midlands Freeport  

Adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council, Rushcliffe Borough 

Council and South Derbyshire District Council  

July 2024 

 

1. Purpose of the Policy  

 

1.1. The purpose of this policy is to determine the level of discretionary relief which may 

be granted to certain defined ratepayers within the tax site located within the East 

Midlands Freeport area. The policy takes account of the criteria for granting the relief 

from the establishment of the Freeport area until 30 September 20311 for a five year 

period (Last Relief Commencement Date) and takes account of the 'Freeports 

business rates relief: local authority guidance' published on 26 April 2024. A map of 

the Freeport area is available at the following link: Map of East Midlands Freeport 

customs site - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

1.2. Central Government is not changing the legislation relating to the reliefs available to 

businesses and has produced guidance for local billing authorities to use their 

discr
[...]
me(s) of Equality Impact Assessment (EIA): (delete as appropriate) 

 

No major change need       

 
 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
Note when assessment will be reviewed (e.g. review assessment in 6 months or annual review). 
 

Review when the policy is next reviewed in 2029 

 

Names of officers who conducted EIA and date 
 

Geoff Carpenter/ Gary Pickering 

Approved by: Geoff Carpenter 
Date: 17/6/24 
 

 
 (manager signature)  

 

page 74



 

 

 

 
 

 
1 Cabinet 

 
2 Tuesday, 9 July 2024 

 
Financial Outturn 2023/24 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the year-end financial outturn position for 

2023/24, linked to the closure of accounts process and previous financial update 
reports. 
 

1.2. To summarise, the revenue budget has an overall revenue efficiency position of 
£1.663m and the Capital Programme overall underspend position of £5.710m. 
The £1.663m is allocated for significant risks for 2024/25 onwards including 
biodiversity net gain, replacement finance and income management systems 
and housing benefits rent increases and for service demand such as Homes for 
Ukraine and Safer Streets. The capital underspend is largely being carried 
forward for the completion of existing projects. 

 
1.3. The draft Statement of Accounts has been prepared and published on 31 May 

2024, in accordance with statutory deadlines. The report has been to Corporate 
Overview Group (COG) and no significant issues were raised.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) notes the 2023/24 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, 
the variances in Table 2 (and Appendix A); 

 
b) approves changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B 

along with the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix 
E; 

 
c) notes the re-profiled position on capital and approves the capital carry 

forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in Appendix F; and 

 
d) notes the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and 

in Appendix D. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To accord with good financial governance and the Council’s Financial 
Regulations. 

page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Council is required to categorise its income and expenditure as either 

revenue or capital. The General Fund account deals with the Council’s revenue 
income and expenditure, where spend is incurred on day-to-day expenditure or 
on items used within the year. Capital income and expenditure is included in the 
Capital Programme. The Financial Outturn, for both revenue and capital, is 
presented below.  

 
Revenue Outturn 

 
4.2 The net revenue position in Table 1 below shows a transfer to reserves of 

£1.958m (originally planned to be a transfer to reserves of £1.082m (adjusted 
to £0.295m largely reflecting carry forward commitments from 2022/23) a net 
increase of £1.663m.  

 
4.3 When setting the budget for 2023/24, inflation and pay increases were included; 

however, the national pay award was higher than anticipated at £2,125 per 
employee (average 6%) compared to budgeted 4% driven mainly by elevated 
levels of inflation. Revenue budget efficiencies from 2022/23 were carried 
forward to support these cost pressures. During 2023/24, the Council has 
continued to closely monitor the budget position, particularly as inflation has not 
reduced as quickly as anticipated and to identify efficiencies that may help in 
balancing the increased costs going into 2024/25.   

 
4.4 There has been a sharp increase in the number of councils under pressure from 

increasing costs and the table below shows a positive outcome in what is a very 
challenging economic environment. There are continued cos
[...]
 the sector and this increases the 

pressure on the pay budgets and agency costs and the ability to deliver high 
quality services. 

 
6.8 The Council needs to be properly insulated against such risks hence the need 

to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to use 
reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’ or there is a change in 
strategic direction. The Council continues to ensure it is financially resilient at 
this most difficult of times. 
 

7. Implications 
 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are contained within the body of the report.   
 

7.2. Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.   
 

7.3. Equalities Implications 
 
There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.   

 

page 83



 

 

7.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
There are no direct Crime and Disorder implications arising from this report.   
 

7.5. Bio Diversity Net Gain Implications 
 
It is proposed to transfer funds in relation to bio diversity net gain (para 4.16) to 
help manage this risk in the future.   

 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment  
 
The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and therefore 
resources all Corporate Priorities. 
 

Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a)  notes the 2023/24 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 
1, the variances in Table 2 (and Appendix A); 

 
b) approves changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B 

along with the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix 
E; 

 
c) notes the re-profiled position on capital and approves the capital carry 

forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in Appendix F; and 
 
d) notes the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and 

in Appendix D. 
 

page 84



 


[...]
ense (2) 
Greythorn Drive Play Area Special Expense (102) 
Bridgford Park Play Area Special Expense (10) 
West Park Sir Julien Cahn Pavilion Special Expense (10) 
Information Systems Strategy (126) 
Contingency (180) 

Sub-total (4,168) 

SAVINGS:   
Compton Acres Fencing Special Expense (9) 
Abbey Circus Fencing Special Expense (12) 
Bingham Arena (678) 
Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium (797) 
Arena Enhancements (4) 
Gamston Community Centre Enhancements Special Expense (3) 
Lutterell Hall (27) 
HUG1 and LAD3 Grants (20) 
Boundary Road Play Area (7) 
Information Systems Strategy (1) 

Sub-total (1,558) 

OVERSPEND:   
U10 Moorbridge Enhancements 8 
Old Bingham Leisure Centre Improvements 2 
Gresham Sports Pavilion 6 

Sub-total 16 

ACCELERATION:   

Sub-total 0 

    

TOTAL (5,710) 

 

page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2024
	6 Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy
	Enc. 1 for Freeport Business Rates Relief Appendix

	7 Housing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 1 Housing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 2 Housing Enforcement Policy

	8 Financial Outturn 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor A Brennan 
   

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 May 2024 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

4 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Jen Walker to Councillor Upton. 
 
“What ideas does Cabinet have for the £0.763m carry forward support for 
Registered Housing Providers?” 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Walker for her question and stated that 
the affordable housing capital budget was predominantly made of Section 106 
payments, paid in lieu of on-site provision. Discussions were ongoing with 
Registered Housing Providers (RPs),developers and Homes England to 
explore opportunities to commit this money, which would hopefully deliver a 
mix of general needs affordable housing. Should those options progress, it was 



 

 

likely that they would absorb a significant amount of the remaining capital 
budget. The £0.763m had been carried forward to future years (2025/26) in 
addition to the £2.5m already allocated in the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 
There was an existing commitment to give a contribution of £24k to deliver 
three affordable units on garage sites (phase 2) and £36k for one additional 
affordable unit.   
 
Councillor Upton advised that a number of options continued to be looked at by 
the Housing Team including grant funding of RPs, funding affordable 
development in partnership with public sector landowners, such as extra care 
for the elderly population, acquiring land for affordable housing and developing 
bespoke units, including in the past the Metropolitan Garage Development 
Programme. As those come to fruition they would be reported upon and the 
Medium Term Financial Statement (MTFS) updated as the money was spent. 
The bulk of the outstanding amount needed to be spent by April 2032, and the 
timeline in itself demonstrated that this was not a quick fix.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“Why was this money not spent, as it was unclear why it had been carried 
forward?” 
 
Councillor Upton stated that as with many capital projects, timelines were put in 
place and inevitably slippages occurred for various reasons as had happened 
with this sum and a more detailed written response would be provided.   
 
Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Virdi.  Councillor Thomas was 
unable to attend the meeting, so her question was read out by the Leader, 
Councillor Clarke. 
 
“As the Business Rates relief offered to businesses on the Freeport will be 
subsidised by tax payers (through central government) what democratic 
involvement has there been in drawing up the policy to encourage particular 
types of businesses, for example companies with green and ethical track 
records, evidence of creation of jobs and exemplary employment practice, or in 
terms of the Ratcliffe LDO site, alignment with the principles of the Local 
Development Order?” 
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Thomas for her question and referred to the 
Cabinet report considered in February 2022, which all Members were sighted 
on, that had stated in the environmental implications that “the transformation of 
Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station from the production of coal-fired energy to 
other more sustainable forms of energy including Research and Development 
into clean energy will help the region’s plans to become carbon neutral and 
then net zero”.  The same report had also stated “the development of Ratcliffe 
on Soar Power Station through the Freeport could attract a significant number 
of new businesses and a maximum of 20,000 jobs (depending on what sites 
and development comes forward).”  
 
Councillor Virdi advised that any new Freeport occupier to potentially receive 
Business Rates Relief had to be approved via the six Council Board Members 
that were democratically elected, of which there were three billing authorities. It 



 

 

was the three districts who were responsible for the development and 
application of the Business Rates Relief Policy and for Rushcliffe Borough 
Council, the Board Member was the Leader of the Council. There was a 
‘gateway review process’ involving the Tax Site Operator, Freeport Executive 
Delivery Team, s151 Officers and Public Sector Directors from the various 
authorities. This process would be extensive and involve demonstrating 
compliance with a ’fit and proper’ test regarding ongoing conduct, compliance 
with laws and regulations as well as looking at social value benefits, for 
example apprenticeships, skills and contributions to net zero. Furthermore, 
investment had to be additional in relation to the country and not a 
displacement of investment from elsewhere within the country.  The ultimate 
decision would be that of the respective billing authorities on whether Business 
Rates Relief was awarded.   
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the adopted Local Development Order (LDO) 
included specific uses for development at the Ratcliffe site, which was reviewed 
by the Council’s Local Development Framework Group several times before 
being debated and approved at Full Council. Under the LDO, applicants were 
required to follow a prescribed process, including submitting a Certificate of 
Compliance application setting out the proposed development and how it met 
the LDO criteria.  Officers would review the application against the Order and 
undertake appropriate consultation, which included with Councillors as set out 
in the Constitution.  
 
Councillor Thomas had submitted a supplementary question to Councillor Virdi, 
which was read out by the Leader. 
 
“Will companies coming onto the LDO site via a planning application, rather 
than through the certificate of compliance process, also be eligible for the 
relief?” 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that yes if a business met the criteria for the relief it was 
immaterial by which route planning permission was secured and a normal 
planning permission would only need submitting if the proposal did not comply 
with the LDO. It was noted that to do so would be more expensive than 
securing consent under the LDO, as a fee had already been paid for the LDO 
process by Uniper as the ‘applicant’. 
 

5 Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which detailed the Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy. 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the Freeport provided a great opportunity for the 
Borough in respect of economic growth and job creation and it was noted that 
councils could authorise 100% discretionary rate relief, providing businesses 
met the criteria as per the Policy, which was detailed in Appendix A to the 
report.  To ensure consistency, this Policy had been agreed by the three 
councils concerned, Rushcliffe, North-West Leicestershire and South 
Derbyshire.  Councillor Virdi referred to the hard work undertaken by officers to 
ensure that any risks associated with Subsidy Control were mitigated and 



 

 

reduced in relation to the Borough’s exposure of breaching such measures, 
with details highlighted in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.8 of the report.      
 
Councillor Virdi referred to paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12 of the report, which detailed 
the eligibility principles, and in particular he referred to the five year extension 
to the deadline to claim Business Rates Relief up to 29 September 2036.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, the Leader, Councillor Clarke reiterated that 
the Freeport was supporting local businesses and economic growth in the 
Borough, which was absolutely vital and he welcomed this process. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the Council’s East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy at 

Appendix A to the report be approved; and 
 

b) the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be delegated authority 
to either finalise any changes or make future amendments to the Policy 
(particularly if there are no changes in legislation) in consultation with 
the Finance Portfolio Holder.  

 
6 Housing Enforcement Policy 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning, Councillor Upton 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which detailed the new 
Housing Enforcement Policy for 2024-2029. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the Policy outlined how the Council intended to 
secure effective compliance with relevant housing legislation, with the main 
objective being to ensure that all properties let as residential properties were 
safe, well managed and to appropriate standards. The Policy included at 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed information on a wide range of issues and 
legislation, as did the 10 appendices in the Policy.  Cabinet noted that the 
fundamental aim of the Policy was to manage how enforcement was 
undertaken, especially for those in rented, multi-occupation and mobile homes. 
Councillor Upton stated that housing was a fundamental human need, and the 
quality of housing did effect quality of life and the environment, both of which 
were key priorities for Rushcliffe, as stated in its Corporate Strategy. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis thanked officers for their 
hard work in producing this excellent Policy and concurred with Councillor 
Upton’s comments.  Councillor Inglis felt that the Policy provided clear, easy to 
understand principles, actions and procedures that would be invaluable to all 
parties, and it would also be an excellent reference document for Councillors.  
All too often there were examples of poor quality, unsafe housing and a Policy 
that could consolidate enforcement rules and regulations should be embraced.  
Councillor Inglis stated that it was vital that the Council met its statutory 
obligations to ensure that residential properties were properly maintained and 
managed to ensure quality of life, healthy and safe conditions for tenants, and 
he felt that this Policy would do this. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was important for all tenants to know that 



 

 

standards were in place and that action could be taken, as everyone had the 
right to live in safe, good quality accommodation. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Clarke advised that this was a statutory obligation and 
he stated that the purpose of the Policy was summed up in the introduction, 
when it stated that all properties should be safe, of good quality, free from 
major dis-repair and well managed, and it was essential that those standards 
were maintained by the Council. 
 
Councillor Upton reminded Cabinet that the Policy also covered private, 
freehold owner occupiers, as they were not immune from enforcement, when 
there were potential risks to the public.      
 
It was RESOLVED that the adoption of the new Housing Enforcement Policy 
2024-29 be approved. 
 

7 Financial Outturn 2023/24 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which outlined the year-end financial outturn position for 2023/24, 
linked to the closure of the accounts process and previous financial update 
reports. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi referred to the sharp increase 
nationally in the number of councils facing financial pressures and stated that 
he was pleased to report that Rushcliffe had maintained a positive outcome, 
despite the challenging economic environment, as detailed in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report. Councillor Virdi referred to ongoing cost of living pressures, which 
impacted both on residents and the Council’s budget, and Cabinet noted that 
service efficiencies had continued to be identified to balance those pressures. 
The revenue budget had an overall revenue efficiency of £1,663m and the 
Capital Programme overall had an underspend of £5.710m and Councillor Virdi 
confirmed that the report recommended carrying forward those budget 
efficiencies to help meet 2024/25 service pressures and risks.    
 
In respect of revenue, Councillor Virdi referred to paragraph 4.5 and Appendix 
A to the report, which detailed the main variances, with paragraph 4.6 
highlighting additional savings from Business Rates and Government Grants, 
giving the Council an additional resource of £1.379m. Overall the Council’s 
robust financial position enabled it to fund service demands or cost pressures 
not originally identified in the budget, details of which were highlighted in 
paragraphs 4.18, 6.3 and 6.4 and Appendix E.  Cabinet was reminded that 
there would continue to be further pressures on the budget going forward.   
 
In respect of capital, Councillor Virdi advised that paragraph 4.19 and Appendix 
D highlighted the key variances and explanations for those, including the 
underspend on the Crematorium and Bingham Arena. Councillor Virdi 
emphasised the success of both projects and the benefits brought to residents.  
Reference was made to paragraph 4.20, which covered Special Expenses, 
with an overall deficit for the year of £8k, which in the context of overall 
finances Councillor Virdi considered to be manageable.   



 

 

 
In conclusion, despite the financial challenges referred to, Councillor Virdi 
stated that the Council had always been prudent, which had negated the need 
to draw on reserves or borrow externally. Inflation had begun to fall; however, 
pressures would remain as household income continued to contract.  Cabinet 
was reminded that with the new government, there could be a change in 
funding, and the ongoing economic uncertainties and risks made planning 
challenging.  There were warning signs for the budget going forward, with 
pressures on areas including Planning Services and Streetwise and the impact 
of inflation on contracts and therefore it was vital that the Council was even 
more productive, and although the Council was in a good position, it could not 
be complacent.  Councillor Virdi thanked Councillors and officers, in particular 
the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and the Finance Team for their 
dedication and diligence.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler referred to the 
difficulties of setting a budget during such challenging times and welcomed the 
savings made, that had been put into capital projects to benefit residents.  
Councillor Wheeler thanked the officers responsible for applying for the various 
grants, which required considerable work and helped to fund additional projects 
around the Borough. 
 
Councillor Upton referred to the Crematorium and the Bingham Arena and 
reminded Cabinet that both of those excellent, multi-million pound projects had 
been delivered under budget during very challenging financial times, which he 
felt emphasised the competency and skill of officers as project managers.  
Those officers had challenged and looked for alternative products, which 
delivered the same performance and quality, but at a cheaper cost and 
Councillor Upton stated that they should be applauded for that.      
 
The Leader concurred with those comments and thanked officers for their hard 
work. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
a) the 2023/24 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, the 

variances in Table 2, (and Appendix A) to the report be noted; 
 
b) changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B along with 

the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix E to the 
report be approved; 

 

c) the re-profiled position on capital and approves the capital carry 
forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in Appendix F to the 
report be noted; and 

 
d) the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and in 

Appendix D to the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The Leader advised that this would be the Monitoring Officer’s last meeting, as 
she was leaving Rushcliffe and thanked her for all her hard work and wished 
her well for the future. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


